

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
11/6/2019 3:55 PM

Case No. 53640-4-II

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

RODNEY R. PARR and LINDA J. PARR, husband and wife,  
*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

v.

HASELWOOD IMPORTS, INC., a Washington corporation; WILER  
MANAGEMENT TRUST; HASELWOOD FAMILY TRUST,  
*Defendant/Respondent*

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF**

---

CORR CRONIN LLP

Steven W. Fogg, WSBA No. 23528  
Todd T. Williams, WSBA No. 45032  
*Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents*

1001 Fourth Ave., Suite 3900  
Seattle, WA 98154  
Phone (206) 625-8600  
Fax (206) 625-0900

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Purchase and Sale Agreement .....	3
B. The Volkswagen Emissions Scandal .....	6
C. The Parties Closed the Transaction and the Parrs’ Accountant Did Not Include Any Post-Closing Adjustment for Settlement Payments .....	7
D. The Settlement Was Approved and Haselwood VW Received a First Settlement Payment More than One Year After the Parrs Sold the Business .....	10
E. Volkswagen Rejected the Parrs’ Application for Settlement Payments .....	11
F. Procedural History .....	12
III. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. Standard of Review .....	14
B. The Volkswagen Settlement Payments Accrued to Haselwood Under the Terms of the PSA.....	14
1. The VW Settlement Payments Did Not Accrue Prior to the Closing .....	18
C. The VW Settlement Payments Accrued to the Dealership and not to the Parrs Individually.....	25
D. The Purpose of the Dealer Class Action Settlement Was to Compensate Dealers for Losses Related to the Emissions Scandal.....	26
E. The Parties’ Conduct Is Immaterial to the Interpretation of Section 10.7.2.....	30
F. The Parrs Abandoned their Accounting Claim.....	32
G. The Trial Court Properly Granted Haselwood’s Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees and Costs as the Prevailing Party .....	33
IV. CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Dice v. City of Montesano</i> , 131 Wn. App. 675 (2006) .....	14
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. Columbia State Bank</i> , 183 Wn. App. 599 (2014).....	23
<i>Hearst Communications, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493 (2005).....	31
<i>In re: Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, &amp; Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 6091259 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2016) .....	9, 10, 16
<i>In re: Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, &amp; Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 229 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	7, 19, 29
<i>Lemery Ins. Agency LLC v. Farmers Ins. Grp. of Companies</i> , 130 Wn. App. 1049 (2005) .....	20, 33
<i>Matter of Estates of Wahl</i> , 99 Wn.2d 828 (1983).....	31
<i>Napleton Orlando Imports, LLC et al. v. Volkswagen Group of America, Inc. et al.</i> , Case No. 1:16-CV-04071 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 6, 2016) .....	27
<i>Salvo v. Thatcher</i> , 128 Wn. App. 579 (2005) .....	34
<i>Titan Earthwork, LLC v. City of Fed. Way</i> , 200 Wn. App. 746 (2017)....	14
<i>U.S. Life Credit Life Ins. Co. v. Williams</i> , 129 Wn.2d 565 (1996).....	23
